OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SW) DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

Subject: Mandatory Use of Videoconferencing, Thin Client Systems/Case Display Boards.

During recent inspections by the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, it was observed that some Readers were not operating Thin Client Systems/Case Display Boards due to certain reasons. This lack of information hinders the ability of Advocates and litigants to access the current hearing status of their cases. Additionally, some Readers were not properly updating the videoconferencing system to indicate the case in progress.

To address these concerns, all Readers (in their absence, Ahlmad/Asstt. Ahlmad etc. looking after the Reader's work) are hereby directed to:

- Maintain operational video conferencing facilities during regular court hours, clearly displaying the case currently being heard.
- Operate Thin Client Systems (or Case Display Boards where Thin Client Systems are not provided) and update them promptly as soon as the next case is taken up.

Technical assistance complaint regarding video conferencing, Thin Client Systems, and Display Boards must be made by:

- Emailing a complaint from the court's official email address to the Computer Branch at compbrsw.ddc@nic.in.
- Calling Telephone Extension No. 5405 for display board complaints only.

It is clarified that other computer/printer related complaints should still be made through Telephone Extension No. 5402/5403 or via WhatsApp, as per previous practice.

All Ld. Judicial Officers of Dwarka Courts are requested to ensure compliance with these directives. Failure to comply with these directives will be viewed seriously and may result in disciplinary action against the responsible official.

This circular is issued with the prior approval of the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South West District, Dwarka Courts.

PO MACT / Officer In-Charge Computer Branch, South West District.

Dwarka Courts, New Delhi

34604-34778/Computer Branch/DWK/2024 Dated: 261124

Copy through Digital mode for information & necessary action to:

- 1. The Worthy Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi (for information only)
- 2. All the Ld. Judicial Officers posted in Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 3. All the Readers/Ahlmads/Asstt. Ahlmad/Nazirs for compliance.
- 4. P.S. to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South West, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 5. Branch In-Charge, Computer Branch with direction to upload the circular on official website.

ika sa ding kadapada sesat ning aslaten da sagirah sas

6. B/I, R&I Branch, Dwarka Court, New Delhi for uploading on LAYERS.

7. Office file.

PO MACT / Officer In-Charge Computer Branch, South West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi